"(4) A Vehicle Authority may be expressed to expire on the date of expiry of the license or at any earlier date fixed

the date of expiry of the license or at any earlier date fixed in the Authority, and upon application of the licensee may be revoked by the Licensing Authority as from a date determined.

"(5) Save as otherwise expressed by this regulation each Vehicle Authority shall for the purposes of the said Act and any regulations for the time being in force thereunder be deemed a substantive part of the license relative to which the Authority is issued, and any conditions of the license shall be deemed conditions of the Vehicle Authority, and vice versa:

"Provided that in proceedings for an offence under the

"Provided that in proceedings for an offence under the said Act any license may be proved in terms of section 55 (c) of the said Act by production of a copy of that license without the Vehicle Authority or Vehicle Authorities issued in con-nection therewith."

4. Clause 3 of Regulation 5 of the said regulations is hereby

5. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of clause (1) of Regulation 12 of the said regulations are hereby revoked, and the following paragraphs substituted therefor:—

agraphs substituted theretor:—

(a) Accompanying every application for a goods-service license or amendment of goods-service license where such amendment involves the issue of an additional Vehicle Authority—

(i) The sum of two pounds (£2) in respect of each Vehicle Authority applied for in the application for a continuous goods-service license or amendment to a continuous goods-service license.

amendment to a continuous goods-service license.

"(ii) The sum of one pound (£1) in respect of each Vehicle Authority applied for in an applica-

each Vehicle Authority applied for in an applica-tion for a seasonal goods-service license or amend-ment to a seasonal goods-service license:

"Provided that the fee of ten shillings (10s.) prescribed in subclause (f) hereof shall not be pay-able in addition to the amounts herein prescribed in cases where the amendment applied for involves only the issue of an additional Vehicle Authority.

only the issue of an additional Vehicle Authority.

"(b) (i) On issue of every continuous or seasonal goods-service license the sum of one pound (£1) in respect of each Vehicle Authority to be issued in connection with such goods-service license (reduced or increased respectively by five shillings (5s.) for each period of three complete months by which the term of the license is less or greater than twelve months) to which may be added if this fee is not paid within twenty-one days after the issue of the license the sum of ten shillings (10s.).

"(ii) On the issue of every continuous or seasonal Vehicle Authority granted as an amendment to

Vehicle Authority granted as an amendment to a continuous or seasonal license the sum of one pound (£1) reduced or increased respectively by five shillings (5s.) for each period of three com-plete months by which the term of the Vehicle Authority is less or greater than twelve months), to which may be added if this fee is not paid within twenty-one days after the date of the issue of the Vehicle Authority the sum of ten

shillings (10s.).

"(iii) On the issue of every temporary goods-service license the sum of two shillings and sixpence (2s. 6d.)."

6. Forms T.L. 15 and T.L. 18 in the Schedule to the said regulations are hereby revoked, and the following form substituted for form T.L. 18:—

Form T.L. 18.

Consecutive No.

Transport Licensing Act, 1931.

GOODS-SERVICE TEMPORARY LICENSE. File Ref. No.

1. Full name of licensee:

2. Business address of licensee:
The above named is hereby authorized in terms of the Transport Licensing Act, 1931, to carry on a goods-service under a temporary license, subject to the conditions herein set forth.

CONDITIONS.

Route or area to be traversed: Description of goods to be carried Commencing and expiry dates of this license: Any other conditions:

Dated at

, this

day of

, 193 .

For the Licensing Authority. F. D THOMSON.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(TT. 19/27.)

Amending Taranaki Maori Trust Board Regulations.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

DURSUANT to the provisions of section forty-nine of the Native Purposes Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulations relating to the Taranaki Maori Trust Board made on the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, under the provisions of section twenty of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1928, in manner following, that is to say :-

By adding to Regulation 27 of the said regulations the following paragraph:

"(3) The officer of the Public Service so appointed may be paid from time to time such honorarium or remuneration for his services as the Board, with the approval of the Native Minister, may determine."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Abolishing the Tauhei Drainage District, County of Piako.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1934.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority L contained in section three of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby abolish the Tauhei Drainage District as on and from the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1934/116/5.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Hawera Survey District, Taranaki Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a paddock for the use of the Stock Department over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

Subdivision 11 of Section 45 (Waihi Reserve), Patea District, Block V, Hawera Survey District: Area, 7 acres 0 roods 'I perch, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/327.)